LAUNCH Automobile Maintenance Information

DTC U1073: Control Module
Communication Bus Off

Wiring Diagram
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Automobile Maintenance Inform ation

[A]l  ABS hydraulic unit f Eattery 8. TCM (for AT
control module model)
connector (viewed
from terminal side)

ECM connector WD control

[B]: (viewed from harness Main fuse box 9. module (if
side] equipped)
ECM connector Keyless start

[C]  (wiewed from harness | gnition switch 10 control module (if
side] equipped)
TCM connector Circult fuse (in e

O] (wiewed from harness . junction block il

. meter
side] assembly)

[E] 4WD control module ABS hydraulic unit | 12, CANM junction
connector (viewed { control module
from harness side) assemibly

[F]. Keyless start control ECM
module connector
(wiewed from harness
side)

[(5]  Combination meter ECM

connector (viewed
from harness side)

DTC Detecting Condition

Transmission error that is inconsistent between transmission data and
transmission monitor (CAN bus monitor) data isdetected more than 7 times
continuously
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DTC Troubleshooting

Step | Action Yes MNo
1 Wias "ABS Check” performed? Goto Step 2. | Goto"ABS Checls ™
2 | 1) Check connection of connectors of
all control modules Intermittent trouble.
communicating by means of CAMN. Checlk for
21 Recheclk DTC. intermittent
s DTC U073 indicated? referring to
Zoto Step 3 ‘Intermittent and
Foor Connection
Inspection: in
section
a0~
2 | 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF
position.
21 Disconnect connectors of all B e il ;
contral modules communicating by A
CAN communication
means of CAMN. 3) Checl CAN : S )
o A line circuit referring
communication circuit between . .
Goto Step 4. to "Precaution for
control modules for open, shortand -
. : CAMN Communication
high resistance. e
|5 each CAMN communication eircuit in System: |n" ection
if e
good condition?
4
1) Turn ignition switch to OFF
position.
21 Connect connectors to ABS Check ECMW power
hydraulic unit / control module, and
BCKW, TCMW (for AT model), 2D ground circuit, If
control module (if equipped), Zoto Step o circuit is Ok,

keyless start control module (if
equipped) and combination meter.
2) Recheck DTC for ABS.
s DTC LUM073 detected?

substitute a
known-good ECK
and recheck.
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Step | Action Yes No
S | 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF Check BECMW power
piosition . and
2} Disconnect connectors from BCK. ground circuit. If
2) Recheck DT for ABS. Goto Sten B circult is Ok,
|5 DTC U1073 detected? Mt e substitute a
known-good BCk
and
recheclk.
6 | NOTE Check TCh power
If vehicle equipped with M/T, go to and
Step 7. ground circuit. If
1) Turn ignition switch to OFF circuit
position. Goto Step 7. s Ok, substitute a
21 Disconnect connectors from TCh. known-good TCh
2) Recheck DTC for ABS. and
fe DTC U0 3 detected? recheclk.
7 | NOTE
If vehicle is not selectable 4WD Check 2D control
{motor shift module power and
type), go to Step 8. ground circuit. If
1) Turn ignition switch to OFF circuit
position. Godg clep's, s Ok, substitute a
2] Disconnect connectors from WD known-good WD
control module. control module and
3) Recheck DTC for ABS. rechechk.
fe DTC U107 3 detectad?
g | NOTE
If vehicle is not equipped keyless Chieck keyless start
start system,
control module
go to Step 9. ower
13 Turn ignition switch to OFF P _—
2 and ground circuit. If
position .
] circult is Ok,
21 Disconnect connectors from :
Goto Step 9. substitute
lkeyless start control
a known-good
module. keyloos
3) Recheck DTC for ABS. cone con?rm -
fe DTC U107 3 defected? il
rechecl.
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Step | Action Yes No
9 Check AES
power and
groqnd Check combination
GRELLAT meter power and
1) Turn ignition switch to OFF | circuit is OK, power
S ; ground circuit. If
position. substitute a S
: Circuit is Ok,
2) Disconnect connectors from ko -good b
combination meter. 3) Recheck ABS K OWN-A00d
DTC for ABS. hydraulic unit | SR O0E
Is DTC U073 detected? { control oy
module
rechechk.
assembly
and
recheck.
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